
Quarterly Review Report

Deliverable Description                                                                                   Date: 14th January 2013


Purpose/Description of the Quarterly Progress Report:     

A quarterly project progress report should be prepared toward the end of each quarter to document the performance of each project and communicate it to appropriate stakeholders. This review will focus on the extent to which progress is being made towards production of deliverables required to generate output and identification of project issues and their solutions. 

Format: 

Any standard appearance to which the Deliverable must conform: 

Quarterly Project Progress Report Atlas
Derivation/Inputs:  

Quarterly Progress Report receives inputs from:

· Deliverable Descriptions

· Quality Log

· Issues Log

· Risks Log

Quality Control Method:  
Project Assurance will review the Quarterly Progress Report and ensure that progress is properly documented including % progress towards deliverables, risks and issues.

Accountabilities:  

Accountabilities for producing the Annual Review Report:
· Project Manager
Quarterly Report

	Date: June 30th 2013
Award ID:

Description:

Implementing Partner: UNDP 
Period Covered: April – 30 June 2014
1.  Project Issues:

	Updated Project Risks:

The worsening of the security situation in the country and the re-focusing from the media side on the security issues 
	Updated Project Issues:
NA 

	2.  Project Performance

	OUTPUT  No. A: 


	Activity ID: Activity A:. 

Indicators 
Current evaluation: 
Start and End Date: 

% Progress to date: Approximately  of Activity A

	Quality Criteria
	Date
	Results of Activities

	
	
	User Perspective
	Resource Status
	Timeliness

	
	
	1) .
	
	

	Financial 

	Account
	Fund 
	Donor
	R. Party
	Budget
	Expenditure
	Balance

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	OUTPUT B: ID Description:


	Activity ID

Deliverable Description:.
Indicators 
Current evaluation: 
Start and End Date: 

% Progress to date: Approximately 

	Quality Criteria
	Date
	Results of Activities

	
	
	User Perspective
	Resource Status
	Timeliness

	
	
	1) .

	
	

	Financial  Summary

	Account
	Fund
	Donor
	R. Party
	Budget
	Expenditure
	Balance

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	OUTPUT C: Conflict Sensitive Media Production Supported 

ID Description: UNDP has been working with the print and electronic media since 2008 building their capacities in conflict-sensitive reporting skills. So far, 40 mid-career journalists have been trained and they form a network that works towards a peace-oriented media coverage, both in terms of inter-community harmony within Lebanon and between the Lebanese and Syrians.  Since 2012, UNDP has been supporting this network of journalists to jointly produce quarterly newspaper supplements that aim at reflecting the socio-economic impact of the Syrian crisis in a positive manner and giving peace and harmony related messages to both the hosts and the refugees.  

This component will support strengthening and widening of the journalists’ network and will contribute to the joint production of 4 joint quarterly news supplements.  A number of ancillary visibility products such as newsletters and videos will also be produced and disseminated.


	Activity ID:       OUTPUT C:  

Deliverable Description: 

The UNDP Peace Building in Lebanon project and as planned, published its fourth joint news supplement which was distributed with the two leading national newspapers Annahar and Assafir (and which target two politically opposing audience in Lebanon, March 14th and March 8th) on Friday May 30th 2014. On May 28th 2014, two days before the publication date, UNDP through its Resident Representative, Mr. Ross Moutain, signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with both Annahar and Assafir newspapers represented by Annahar Editor-in-Chief, Mr. Ghassan Hajjar, and Assafir Managing Editor, Mrs. Hanady Salman. The signature session which was covered by the two media outlets in addition to LBCI TV channel, took place in the presence of H.E. Ambassador of Japan, Mr. Seiichi Otsuka and the First Secretary of the Japanese Embassy, Mr. Masami Ishii. The MoU aims at providing a framework of cooperation and facilitating the collaboration between the parties in regards to printing and distributing the supplements.  

34,000 copies of the 4th issue of the joint news supplement where distributed for free with the two leading national newspapers, Annahar and Assafir. In addition, 2000 copies were distributed through Libanpost to all ministries, embassies, municipalities, media outlets, universities, and non-governmental organizations all over Lebanon. The supplement was also advertised on Annahar and Assafir websites and social networks, as well as on UNDP and the News Agency Websites. An episode on LBCI was broadcasted on the issue, as well as on “Radio Liban”. 
Journalists from Annahar, Assafir, Al Hayat newspapers, as well as Now Website and Al Modon electronic newspapers (belonging to different opposing political affiliations and communities) contributed to the supplement, sharing their views in one common space and highlighted the extraordinary resilience of Lebanese host communities and the positive impact-despite burdens- of Syrian and Lebanese living together and coping with the situation, contributing to reducing tensions between Syrians and Lebanese host communities and showing a brighter image than the one being circulated in different media outlets on the presence of Syrian refugees. 

This fourth issue tackled the following topics: 
· Editorials by UNDP Resident Representative, the Japanese Ambassador, Assafir Managing Editor and Annahar Editor in Chief

· “Between Hermel and Homs, the Assi River…and great longing”, Bou Mediane Sahili, Al Modon Electronice Newspaper

· “Syrians in Achrafieh: they boosted its economy and introduced vitality and diversity”, Rayan Majed, Now Website

· “Arsal pays a high price for sheltering refugees; Syrians account for three times its population”, Saada Allaw, Assafir Newspaper
· “The Syrian displacement: economic advantages of a humanitarian crisis”, Bissan Tay, freelancer

· “Kin relations between Syrians and Lebanese families: do they increase family bonds or topple them?”, Michel Hallaq, Annahar Newspaper

· “The smell of the distant Syria comes out of kitchens in Lebanon”, Lamia Sahili, Al Hayat Website 

· “Peace Building, the international community’s responsibility as well”, H.E. Minister of Social Affairs, Rachid Derbas 

· “Graffiti” by Yazan Halawani 

The same issue was translated into English and send electronically to the international community in Lebanon, especially to those working on the Syrian crisis. 

As a follow up to the release of the supplement, and as planned, the project organized a discussion session on Tuesday, June 3rd 2014, which gathered the journalists who participated in writing the supplement, to present and discuss their contributions with a group of experts, journalists and civil society activists. The session was also an opportunity to collect news ideas and recommendations for the upcoming issues.

The project also produced a short video explainer to brief the audience (during the MoU signature session and the discussion session) on the topics of the previous supplements and the content of the current one. This video explainer (2.18 mins) is produced by Wezank company. For each launching of the supplement and the discussion around it, the company will produce a similar video 

In addition, and as planned, the project is currently working on issuing the 1st newsletter which covers the activities implemented by the project during the last three months. 1000 Arabic and 1000 English copies will be printed and distributed in addition to the wide dissemination of an electronic version. 

Finally, some visibility materials for the project were produced as agreed. Two roll up banners were printed. 1000 commercial and 1000 luxury notebooks are being printed as well as 1000 folders. 

Indicators: 

Number of journalists engaged in the conflict sensitive reporting programme

Number of joint news supplement published 
Current evaluation: 
Start and End Date: January 1st 2014- January 31st 2015 

% Progress to date: 40%


	Quality Criteria
	Date
	Results of Activities

	
	
	User Perspective
	Resource Status
	Timeliness

	Number of journalists engaged in the conflict sensitive reporting programme
	May 2014
	“the discussion session around the supplement is important because it lets the audience know in person the journalists who wrote and it helps understand better and deeply the spirit and the angle of each article”, Khalil Khoury, editor in Chief, Al Shark newspaper
During the discussion session the project had the chance to expand the circle of journalists who are involved in peace building and conflict sensitive activities. Having a wide audience was an opportunity to gather feedback from everyone and advocate for the topics the supplement is trying to spread. “This is a great initiative; this supplement enabled us to think in a new way regarding the issue of the repercussions of the Syrian crisis on Lebanon. You gave us hope and let us adopt a new angle when approaching this matter”. Nada Ouwatly, Ministry of Information and head of “Radio Liban”
“it is important to give the audience the choice of suggesting new ideas”, Amer Mashmoushi, Editor in Chief, Al Liwaa newspaper

These activities reminded people of the importance to foster the role of media in conveying positive messages and covering positive events, contributing this way in reducing tensions: “It is our duty to share any peace building related publication. National media should focus more on initiatives such as the supplement. It is a great project!” Laure Sleiman Saab, Head of the National News Agency  
	20%
	May June 2014

	Number of Joint news supplement published 
	May 2014 
	“Thank you for giving me the chance to speak out loud and express my feelings regarding this issue in this supplement. Thank you for choosing me to write in the supplement, me, as a journalist coming from a remote border area (Hermel)”, Bou Mediane Sahili. Another journalist, Lamia Sahili, who contributed to the supplement, said “this supplement is like a breeze, like colors coming out of grey walls. It is a positive dose that can keep us going for some days to come”.
The supplement was considered by both the journalists who contributed to it and the readers as a space for hope and a platform to convey positivity in the midst of the violent and hatred speech. 
	30%
	April till June 2014

	Financial  Summary

	Account
	Fund
	Donor
	R. Party
	Budget (USD)
	Expenditure (USD)
	Balance (USD)

	71300
	32045
	00141
	UNDP/PB
	22,600
	4,769.74
	17,830.26

	72100
	32045
	00141
	UNDP/PB
	71,000
	US$0
	71,000

	72700
	32045
	00141
	UNDP/PB
	0
	1,264.3
	- 1264.3

	74200
	32045
	00141
	UNDP/PB
	43,005.55
	10,381.00
	32,624.55

	74700
	32045
	00141
	UNDP/PB
	0
	4,774.17
	- 4,774.17

	75700
	32045
	00141
	UNDP/PB
	0
	112.36
	- 112.36

	71400
	32045
	00141
	UNDP/PB
	46,000
	7117.96
	38,882.04

	74100
	32045
	00141
	UNDP/PB
	3,024.08
	0
	3,024.08

	75100
	32045
	00141
	UNDP/PB
	16,370.37
	2,329.20
	14,041.17

	74500
	32045
	00141
	UNDP/PB
	19,000
	190.52
	18,809.48

	72500
	32045
	00141
	UNDP/PB
	0
	504.96
	- 504.96

	Total
	
	
	
	221,000
	31,444.21
	189,555.79

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


*The amount of USD 22,677.28 has also been committed on the system through signed contracts with third parties

5 of 6


